

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION TWENTY-FIVE
SUBREGION THIRTY-THREE

NICHOLS ALUMINUM, LLC

and

Case 25-CA-082690

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 371

ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S REPLY TO ANSWERING BRIEF
TO ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL'S EXCEPTIONS
TO THE ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION

Ahavaha Pyrtel
Counsel for the Acting General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Region Twenty-Five
Subregion Thirty-Three
Hamilton Square
300 Hamilton Boulevard, Suite 200
Peoria, IL 61602-1246
Phone: (309) 671-7060
Fax: (309) 671-7095
Email: ahavaha.pyrtel@nlrb.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. ARGUMENT..... 2

 A. Acting General Counsel’s Exceptions 1 and 8.....3

 B. Acting General Counsel’s Exception 2.6

 C. Acting General Counsel’s Exceptions 3 and 4.....7

 D. Acting General Counsel’s Exceptions 5 through 10.....9

III. CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

299 Lincoln Street, Inc., 292 NLRB 172 (1988)..... 5

Associated Grocers of New England v. NLRB, 562 F. 2d 1333 (1st Cir. 1977)..... 4

Franzia Bros. Winery, 290 NLRB 927 (1988) 4

Gencorp, 294 NLRB 717 (1989) 8

Harvey Manufacturing, Inc., 309 NLRB 465 (1992) 9

International Total Services, 270 NLRB 645 (1984) 8

J.W. Rex Co., 308 NLRB 473 (1992) 8

Laidlaw Corporation, 171 NLRB 1366 (1968) 9

Lion Oil, Co., 109 NLRB 680 (1954) 9

Overnight Transportation Co., 335 NLRB 372 (2001) 8

Peerless Pump Co., 345 NLRB 371 (2005)..... 9

Stoody Co., 312 NLRB 1175 (1993)..... 8

Sysco Food Services, LLC, 343 NLRB 1183 (2004) 5

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION TWENTY-FIVE
SUBREGION THIRTY-THREE

NICHOLS ALUMINUM, LLC

and

Case 25-CA-082690

TEAMSTERS LOCAL UNION NO. 371
